MOTION BY SUPERVISOR HOLLY J. MITCHELL

Re-establish Reward Offer in the Murder of Daina Monroe

On Monday, October 18, 2021, at approximately 11:50 p.m., Daina Monroe was sitting in a parked car with several friends (including her sister) in a residential neighborhood near Queen Street and Inglewood Avenue in the city of Inglewood when another car pulled alongside her vehicle. An individual inside the car that pulled alongside her vehicle shouted something and then opened fire on the occupants of Ms. Monroe's car before speeding away. Ms. Monroe was driven by her companions to Centinela Hospital, where she subsequently succumbed to her injuries. Ms. Monroe was 18 years-old at the time of her murder and was an accomplished collegiate athlete who was heavily recruited to play volleyball at the collegiate level.

Although the Inglewood Police Department continues its efforts to locate and apprehend the perpetrator(s) of this crime, the investigation has been unsuccessful in identifying the responsible person(s). In an effort to encourage members of the community who may have information about this incident to come forward, the city of Inglewood has authorized a reward in the amount of \$25,000. The Board of Supervisors established this reward on February 8, 2022. This reward expired on May 8, 2022 and needs to be re-established. Investigators believe that a reward from the County of Los Angeles will further assist in their efforts to identify, apprehend, and convict the person(s) responsible for Ms. Monroe's murder.

- MORE - <u>MOTION</u>
SOLIS ______
KUEHL ______
HAHN ______
BARGER ______
MITCHELL _____

MOTION BY SUPERVISOR HOLLY J. MITCHELL May 17, 2022 Page 2

I THEREFORE MOVE THAT THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:

Re-establish the offer of a reward in the amount of \$20,000 in exchange for information leading to the apprehension and conviction of the person(s) responsible for the heinous death of 18-year-old Daina Monroe, who was shot and killed while sitting in a parked car on October 18, 2021, at approximately 11:50 p.m., near the intersection of Queen Street and Inglewood Avenue in the city of Inglewood.

Contact:	Detective C. Jurado	- or -	Anonymous Tip Line
	Inglewood Police Departm		
	(310) 412-4207		

####

(CAS)